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itis the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval
fully comply with the Architectural Guidelines
and all applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions
in the subdivision agreement. e Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.

This is to certify that these plans comply
with the applicable Architectural Design
Guidelines approved by the Town of
BRADFORD / WEST GWILLIMBURY.
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It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval
fully comply with the Architectural Guidelines
and all applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions
in the subdivision agreement. The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.

This is to certify that these plans comply
with the applicable Architectural Design
Guidelines approved by the Town of
BRADFORD / WEST GWILLIMBURY.

6°X6" P.T. WoOD POST C/W GALV.
METAL CAP AND METAL SHOE SET
INTO 12° DIA. SONO TUBES TO
EXTEND 6" ABOVE GRADE AND 5°-0*
BELOW GRADE.

2-2'x8" P.T. DROPPED LFDGER
FASTENED TO 2°%6" BLOCKING
BETWEEN STUDS W/ 1/2” DIA
BOLTS @ 16" O.C. REFER T
DETAIL 1/52

FOR 4-6R COND.
2-2'%8" P.T. DROPPED LEDGER
FASTENED TO FTON WALL W/
1/2" DA x12" LONG HILTI
ADHESIVE ANCHORS @ 16 0.C.
REFER TO DETAL 1/52

REAR WALL OMLY 2°%6" STUDS © 16"
0.C. ON 10" FNDN. WALL FOR BACKFILL
HEIGHT < 4°-7" OTHERWISE PROVIDE
6" CONC. SHELF ON 10" FNDN. WALL
ON 22°%6" THICK CONC. FOOTING
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

VINYL CLAD STRUCTURAL STL
FRAME BASEMENT WINDOW (TYP.)

10" FULL HEIGHT CONC.
ON SIDE WALL W/ BRICK

CHECK AS REQUIRED ON
22°%6" THICK CONC. FTG.

JAN 11,2018
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NOIE:  SPACE ALL FLOOR
JOISTS @ 12" 0.C. UNDER
ALL CERAMIC TILE AREAS. UNINSULATED OPENINGS (per o8C. sB-12,3.1.1(7)) UNINSULATED OPENINGS (Per oBC. SB-12,3.1.1(7))
NOTE: ALL LWL'S SUPPORTING SD25-4 COR LOT 154 ELEV B WOD | ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12 SD25-4 COR LOT 154 ELEV B WOD | ENERGY EFFICIENCY - OBC SB12
FLOOR LOADS ARE TO BF ELEVATION IWALL AREA S.F] OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE | ELEVATION [WALL_AREA S.F] OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE
SPECIFIED BY FLOOR TRUSS 458SF.| 110.111SF.[ 2404 % | FRONT 458 SF.| 110.111SF.| 24.04
ALY FRONT 8S 58 S 1SF %
LEFT SIDE 1140 SF. 163S.F.| 1430 % | LEFT SIDE 1140 SF. 163S.F.| 1430 %
NOIE:  FLOOR FRAMING INFO
oy ol e T RIGHT SIDE 1140 SF, 0SF.| 000 % | RIGHT SIDE 1140 SF. 0SF.| 000 %
FOR ALL TRUSS—JOIST REAR 4-8R WOD COND 526 SF.| 94.833S.F.| 1803 % | REAR 9R AND MORE WOD COND 526 SF.| 103.167SF.| 19.61 %
INFORMATION AND DETAILS.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. * OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER * OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF. SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF.
NOIE JI:  PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION
@ 24" O.C. WHERE FLOOR JOISTS ARE
PARALLEL TO FOUNDATION WALL (TYP) TOTAL SQ. FT. 326400 SF.| 367.94SF.| 1127 % | TOTAL SQ. FT. 3264.00SF.| 376.28SF.| 1153 %
TOTAL SQ. M. 303.23SM.| 3418SM.| 11.27 % | TOTAL SQ. M. 303.23SM.| 3496SM.| 1153 %
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It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval
fully comply with the Architectural Guidelines
and all applu:able regulations and requirements
induding zaning provisions and any provisions
in the subdivision agreement. e Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining ar approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or pemmit matter or that any
house can be properiy built or located on its lot.

This is to certify that these ptans comply
with the applicable Architectural Design
Guidelines approved by the Town of
BRADFORD / WEST GWILLIMBURY.
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ETWEEN <
@ 16°0/CTORM / g,u,,s cW 2-2x8 P.T. LEDGER ' | ___— 6"THICK
2-2x8 P.T. LEDGER / 2-31/2 c/w 1/2"@X12" LONG - CONC. SHELF
c/w 1/2"@ BOLTS. REFER % END NAILS HILTI ADHESIVE 4 ON 10" FNDN
TO PLAN FOR PER PLY ANCHORS. REFER WALL
BOLT SPACING /| TO PLAN FOR BOLT SPACING. "/

/1B DECK FASTENING DETAIL
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WHERE BACKEFILL HEIGHT < 4'-7", PROVIDE 2x6 @ 16" o/c KNEEWALL ON 10" THICK CONC FNDN WALL
2. WHERE BACKFILL HEIGHT > 4'-7", PROVIDE 6" CONC SHELF FOR BRICK VENEER ON 10" THICK CONC FNDN WALL
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES (Unless otherwize noted) (jo) AL STARS/EXTERIOR STAIRS =OBC. 8.8.- [EXPOSED BUILDING FACE _

~Smm {1/4) MAX BETWEEN ADJACENT OC._2.10.15, & S5-2-2.35.42) (ao)) U0 SIOREY vOLUME SPACES
ALL CONSTRUCTION TO ADHERE TO THESE PLANS AND SPEC'S UNIFORM RISE TREADé éR’MND'NGS (35) EXTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE A FRE RESISTANGE RATNG OFNOT (38 Fop MAXIMUM 5490 mm (18-0") HEIGHT AND MAXIMUM
AND TO CONFORM TO THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE AND ALL -10mm {1/2') MAX BETWEEN TALLEST & LESS THAN 45 min, WHERE LIMITING DISTANCE (LD} IS LESS THAN SUPPORTED ROOF TRUSS LENGTH OF 6.0m, PROVIDE
OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND AUTHORITIES HAVING SHORTEST RISE IN FLIGHT 1:2M (3-11"). WHERE THE LD IS LESS THAN 600mm (1-11") THE 2-38x140 (2-2'x6") SPR.#2 CONTIN, STUDS @ 300mm (12')
JURISDICTION. THESE REQUIREMENTS ARE TO BE TAKEN AS MAX. RISE =200 (7-7/8) DS FACE SHALL BE CLAD,IN NON-COMBLSTRLE O.C. (TRIPLE UP AT EVERY THIRD DOUBLE STUD FOR BRICK
SPEC MIN. RUN =210 (8-1/4") MATERIAL. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES. WALLS) C/W 9.6 (3/8") THICK EXT, PLYWOOD SHEATHING.
MINIMUM FICATIONS. ONT, REG, 332/12-2012 0BC MIN. TREAD =235 (5174 OFFENDING GARAGE WALLS INCLUDED. PROVIDE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN WOOD $TUDS
MAX. NOSING =25 (V) COLD_CELLAR PORCH SLAR (OBC 9.39.) @ 1220 mm (4'0") O.C. VERTICALLY. -FOR WALLS WiTH
210 (10.25k HALT SHINGLES, 10mm (3/8"] PLYWOOD MIN. HEADROOM = 1950 (6-5") FOR MAX. 2500mm (82"} PORCH DEPTH (SHORTEST DIM.}, HORIZ. DISTANCES NOT EXCEEDING 2900 mm (967,
Eﬁim,ggﬁn%’.’.‘“;’c'ﬁ;; AppiovSoE\fvooo”T‘Ia(ugsés @ 600mm RAIL @ LANDING =900 (2-11") 125mm (5') 32MPa (4640psi) CONC. SLAB WITH 5-8% AIR PROVIDE 38x140 {2%&") STUDS @ 400 {16") O.C. WITH
{24} O.C. MAX. APPROVED EAVES PROTECTION TO EXTEND $00mm RAIL @ STAIR =865 (2-10") to 965 (3-2") ENTRAINMENT. REINF. WITH 10M BARS @ 200mm (7 7/8") O.C. CONTINUOUS 2-38140 {2-2'x6")TOP PLATES + 1-38x140
') FRO F AND MIN. 300mm (12"} BEYOND INNER MIN. STAIR WIDTH =860 (2-10" EACH WAY IN BOTTOM THIRD OF SLAB, MIN. 30mm (1 1/4') (1-2'%6") BOTTOM PLATE & MINIMUM OF 3-38x184 (3-2%8")
S\-gé g%?r:ag: 3&???5,«\/5? |>ASor'r:<:11r8rr:1 »(JOT)REQ'D FOR FOR CURVED STAIRS (@10) COVER, 600x600 (23 5/8'%23 5/8") 10M DOWELS @ 400mm (23 CONT. HEADER AT GRND, CEILING LEVEL TOE-NAILED &
ROOF SLOPES 8:12 OR GREATER) 38x89 (2'x4") TRUSS BRACING @ MIN. RUN =150 {6") 5/8") O.C., ANCHORED IN PERIMETER FDTN, WALLS. SLOPE SLAB GLUED AT TOP, BOTTOM PLATES AND HEADERS.
1830mm [6-07) O.C. AT BOTIOM CHORD. PREFIN. ALUM, MIN. AVG. RUN =200 (8% MIN. 1.0% FROM HOUSE WALL, SLAB TO HAVE MIN, 75mm (3") @ TYPICAL 1 HOUR RATED PARTY WALL.
EAVESTROUGH. FASCIA, RWL & VENTED SOFFT. PROVIDE ICE & HANDRAILS ~OBC. 9.8.7,~ BEARING ON FDTN. WALLS. PROVIDE (L7} LINTEL OVER CELLAR REFER TO DETAILS FOR TYPE AND SPECIFICATIONS.
WATER SHIELD TO ALL ROOF/WALL SURFACES SUSCEPTIBLE TO ICE @ FINISHED RAILING ON PICKETS SPACED MAXIMUM 100mm (4"} ?i‘i;m"“ 100';‘"" I(I LZNTIZEEARINGéD . %
DAMMING. ROOF SHEATHING TO BE FASTENED 150 (') c/c ALONG BETWEEN PICKETS. CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL AND SURFACE H . WALL SHA REDUC LESS THAN 90mm @ WHERE 01
EDGES & INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS WHEN TRUSSES SPACED GREATER BEHIND IT TO BE 50 (2') MIN. HANDRAILS TO BE CONTINUOUS (3-1/2) THICK TO A MAX. DEPTH OF 600mm (24") AND SHALL BE (3-11) A?ﬁ&ﬁ,ﬁ (m/?,ﬁ;é Egﬁﬁ[,%g,?‘ \,,(,:,EEP é 1200mm
THAN 406 {16"). ATIIC VENTILATION 1:300 OF INSULATED CEILING EXCEPT FOR NEWEL POST AT CHANGES OF DIRECTION . TIED TO THE FACING MATERIAL WITH METAL TIES SPACED 200mm REQUIRED.
AREA WITH MIN. 25% AT EAVES 8 MIN. 25% AT RIDGE (OBC 9.19.1.2.). INTERIOR GUARDS —QBC. 9.8.8,~ (:L)L ?-Cé\éE;?ETTIaALH VCND mgir: (36")G O.C. 'I;OHZONTALLY'
(SB=12-TABLE. 3.1.12) w : EXTERIOR WALLS FOR WALK—OUT CONDITIONS
(2) SOING AS PER LoV 15438 [185] G EXTERIOR, GUARDS = QBC. 9.6, Mm 2) iEErenon estnenT U0 wak 10 5E e (2%
. 19x \ = " o ) " "
CONIIN. SHEATHING MEMBRANE, 9.5mm (3/8") EXT. TYPE SHEATHING, 900mm (36") HIGH GUARD WHERE DISTANCE FROM PORCH TO FIN. 38140 (26") RAFTERS @ 400mm (16'0.C.) FOR MAX 117" ﬂ;?jf 400mm (167) o.c. OR 38x89 (2x4") STUDS @ 300mm
38x140 (2'%6") STUDS @ 400mm (14" O.C., RSI 3.87 (R22) INSULATION GRADE IS LESS THAN 1800mm (717). 1070mm (42"} HIGH GUARD IS SPAN, 38x184 (2'x8) RIDGE BOARD, 38x89 (25(4_) COLLAR TIES . ohes
AND APPR. VAPOUR BARRIER AND APPR. CONTIN. AIR BARRIER, REQUIRED WHERE DISTANCE EXCEEDS 1800mm (71°). AT NDSPANS. CEING 1?5'35.1'??1232*33 ‘1":"0“(%&;93’20"6 (e ww "
13mm (1/2") INT. DRYWALL FINISH. SIDING TO BE MIN. 200mm (8") = -C. - 2830mm (9-3') SP X 5 DRAIN RECOVERY
ABOVE FINISH GRADE. REFER TO OBC §B-12, CHAPTER 3 FOR @ 38x89 (2'x4') SILL PLATE WITH 13mm (1/2) DIA, ANCHOR BOLTS (167 O.C. FOR MAX. 4450mm {147} SPAN. . LTI TN e e ST Ly
ADDITIONAL THERMAL INSULATION REQUIREMENTS. 200mm (8") LONG, EMBEDDED MIN. 100mm (4°) INTO CONC. @ E)AgEv?/fT Z‘Ti‘i'é;’”&'ﬁ%@ﬁéEféé‘??é% )T gugggfgggﬂ SHOWERS WHERE THERE ARE TWO OR NORE. SHONERS [N THE
RESERVED 2400mm (7-107) O.C., CAULKING OR 25 (1) MIN. MINERAL WOOL TRy BRACED(@ o [0 0.0, VERTCALY DWELLING UNIT, DOES NOT APPLY IF THERE ARE NO SHOWERS
BETWEEN PLATE AND TOP OF FDTN. WALL. 10.C. : OR NO STOREY BENEATH ANY OF THE SHOWERS.
USE NON-SHRINK GROUT TO LEVEL SILL PLATE WHEN REQUIRED. | GENERALNOTES N, 352/ T2 2077 0BG
BASEMENT_INSULATION (SB-12-3.1.17). 82623, 8.1328) | WINDOWS: 1) MINIMiM BEDROOM WINDOW —QBC. 9.9.10.1. ¢ reviseo dment 0. Reg. 139/17 JUNE 18, 2017
FOUNDATION WALLS ENCLOSING HEATED SPACE SHALL BE ATILEAST OMNE BEDROOMIWINDOWONACNBIFCoR e IC 3
INSULATED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SUBFLOOR TO NOT MORE HAVE MIN. 0.35m2 UNOBSTRUCTED GLAZED OR OPENABLE WOOD LINTELS AND BUILT-UP WOOD BEAMS
THAN 200mm (8') ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR & NO CLOSER THAN AREA WITH MIN. CLEAR WIDTH OF 380 mm (13", L1 2/38 x 184 (2/2" x 87) SPRA2
i 50mm (2°) OF THE BASEMENT SLAB, RSI3.52ci (R20ci) BLANKET 2) WINDOW GUARDS ~OBC. 8.8.8.1.(8). i -
"x4")= INSULATION TO HAVE APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIER, RECOMMEND 'A GUARD IS REQUIRED WHERE THE TOP OF THE WINDOW SILL IS :1 2/35 x 184 (i/g. x :’) :PPR.M
SIDING AS PER ELEV., 19x38 (1'2’) VERTICAL WOOD FURRING, DAMPPROOF WITH BUILDING PAPER BETWEEN THE FOUNDATION LOCATED LESS THAN 480mm (17" ABOVE FIN, FLOOR AND THE 2 4/38 x 184 (4/2" x 87) SPR{2
CONTIN. SHEATHING MEMBRANE, 9.5mm (3/8") EXT, TYPE SHEATHING, WALL AND INSULATION UP TO GRADE LEVEL. NOTE: FULL HEIGHT DISTANCE FROM THE FiN., FEOOR TO THE ADJACENT GRADE IS B7 5/38 x 184 (5/2" x 8%) SPR.§2
3889 (2'x4") STUDS @ 400mm (16") O.C. [MAX. HEIGHT 3000mm INSULATION AT COLD CELLAR WALLS. AIR BARRIER TO BE SEALED GREATER THAN 1800mm (5-11) 3 2/38 x 235 (2/2" x 107 SPRJZ
(9-10"). WITH APPR. DIAGONAL WALL BRACING. SIDING TO BE MIN. TO FOUNDATION WALL WITH CAULKING. CONTINUOUS INSULATION m B DIV.5 9.7, £.551231.1.9 B3  3/38 x 235 (3/2" x 10") SPR.§2
200mm (8") ABOVE FINISH GRADE. (cl) IS NOT TO BE INTERRUPTED BY FRAMING. ) ALL COMI B9.7.3.85812:3.1.1. Be  4/38 x 235 (4/2" x 10°) SPR#2
BEARING STUD PARTITION GENERAL: 1) MECHANICAL VENTILATION IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
@ RESERVED @ 38x89 (24 STUDS @ 400mm (16') O.C. 3889 (24) SILL PLATE ON OBC-DIV. B, 6.2.2. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS. L5 2/38 x 2688 (2/2" x 127) SPR.f2
STUCCO WALL CONSTRUCTION (2°x4") —GARAGE WALLS DAMPPROOFING MATERIAL. 13mm {1/2) DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS 2)  ALLDOWNSPOUTS TO DRAIN AWAY FROMTHE BULDNG As ek | BS  3/38 x 286 (3/2" x 127) SPR42
@ STUCCG CLADDING SYSTEM CONFORMING TO O.B.C. 9.27.1.1.(2) & 200mm (8] LONG, EMBEDDED MIN. 100mm (4') INTO CONC. @ OBC 9.26.18.2. & 5.6.223] AND MUNICIPAL STANDARDS. B6  4/38 x 266 (4/2" x 127) SPR2
9,28 THAT EMPLOY A MINIMUM 10mm AIR SPACE BEHIND THE 2400mm (7-10") ©.C. 100mm (4") HIGH CONC. CURB ON 350x155 3) ALL WINDOW WELLS TO DRAIN TO FOOTING LEVEL PER OBC LOOSE STEEL LINTELS
CLADDING WITH POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO THE EXTERIOR AND APPLIED (14%6") CONC. FOOTING. ADD HORIZ. BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT IF . T e s sagshoaan | L7 89 % 89 x 84L (3-1/2" x 3-1/2" x 1/47)
PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS OVER 25mm (1%) MIN. WALL IS UNFINISHED. e LB 89 x 89 x 7.9L (3-1/2" x 3-1/2" x 5/16°)
EXPANDED OR EXTRUDED RIGID POLYSTYRENE ON APPROVED @ STEEL.BASEMENT COLUMN REINFORCEMENT OF STUD WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED L9 102 x 89 x 7.9L (4" x 3-1/2" x 5/16")
AIR/MOISTURE BARRIER ON 13mm (1/2) EXT. TYPE SHEATHING ON 89mm({3-1/2') DIA x 3.0mm(0.118) SINGLE WALL TUBE TYPE 2 'ADJACENT TO WATER CLOSETS AND SHOWER OR BATHTUB IN L10 127 x 89 x 78L (5" x 3-1/2" x 5/16")
38x89 (2'x4") STUDS @ 400 {16") O.C.. STUCCO TO BE MIN. 200 (8") ADJUSTABLE STL. COL. W/ MIN. CAPACITY OF 71.2kN {16,0001bs.) AT MAIN BATHROOM, REFER TO OBC. 9.5.2.3, 38.3.8.(1){d] & L11 152 x B9 x 10.0L (8° x 3~1/2" x 3/81)
ABOVE FINISH GRADE. A MAX. EXTENSION OF 2318mm (77 1/2) CONFORMING TO 3.8.3.13.(1){f). SEE DETAIL. (12 152 x 102 x 11.0L (8% 4"  7/167)
(pe) $ALLS ADIAGENT 10 ATIC sPACE — HO 0L ADDING CANICGSB 7.2-94, AND WITH 150¢15049.5 (6%6/87) STL. PLATE S A TN MO TSy WMIMRMALRSSSTANCE | |43 178 4 102 » 13.0L (" 4 x 1/2%)
9.5mm (3/8") EXT. TYPE SHEATHING, 38x140 (2'%6") STUDS @ 400mm TOP & BOTTOM. 870x870x410 {34'x34'%16") CONC. FOOTING ON i R <
(16 o.gz.. Rgl 3.87 (R22) INSULATION AND A(PPR. ’VAPOUR BARRIER UNDISTURBED SOIL OR ENGINEERED FILL CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING A 6) SL: (A:IR[;"\?T?E';;?M ARE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
AND APPR. CONTIN. AIR BARRIER, 13mm (1/2") INTERIOR DRYWALL PRESSURE OF 150 Kpa. MINIMUM AND AS PER SOILS REPORT. . A LVL1A 1-1 3/4"7 1/4" (1-45x184)
FINISH. MID-HEIGHT BLOCKING REQ'D. IF NO SHEATHING APPLIED. @ STEEL BASEMENT COLUMN (SEE 0.8.C, 9,15.3.3) ALMBER; 1) ALL LUMBER SHALL BE SPRUCE NO.2 GRADE, UNLESS NOTED VL1 2-1 3/4%7 174" (2-45x184)
REFER TO OBC $8-12, CHAPTER 3 FOR ADDITIONAL THERMAL 89mm(3-1/2") DIA x 4.78mm(.188) FIXED STL. COL. WITH 150x150x9.5 2)  STUDS SHALL BE STUD GRADE SPRUCE, UNLESS NOTED M2 3-1 3/4%7 1/4" (3-45x184)
INSULATION REQUIREMENTS. (6'x6'X3/8") STL. TOP & BOTTIOM PLATE ON 1070x1070x460 OTHERWISE. VL3 41 3747 174" (4-45x184)
BRICK VENEER_CONSTRUCTION (2°x6%)(SB-12-TABLE 3.0.1.2A) (42'%42'%18"). CONC. FOOTING ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR 3) LUMBER EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR TO BE SPRUCE No.2 GRADE VAR 1=1 3/4%@ 172" (1—45x240)
T o ENGINEERED FILL CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING A PRESSURE OF 150 Kpa. PRESSURE TREATED OR CEDAR, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. - 1 " (1-45x
@ D e BRI, 2o [ ] A SPACE. 2241800 7érmm MIN. AND AS PER SOILS REPORT. 4)  ALLLAMINATED VENEER LUMBER [L.V.L.] BEAMS, GIRDER M4 2-1 3/4%@ 1/2° (2-45x240)
(7/8"(75‘0'09 ] GALY. METALTIES @ 400mm [16') O'g'PHOF,Eg%"‘sTAL TRUSSES. AND METAL HANGER CONNECTIONS SUPPORTING M5 3-1 3/4°x9 1/2" (3-45x240)
600mm (24" O.C. VERTICAL. APPROVED SHEATHING PAPER, 9.5mm STEEL_COLUMN OO ERAMNG 16 SEDESICNE TR e Sy LVLSA 41 374" 1/2° (4-4Bezats
(3/8") EXT. TYPE SHEATHING, 38x140 {2'%4") STUDS @ 400mm (167) 90mm(3-1/2) DIA x 4.78mm{.188) NON-ADJUSTABLE STL. COL. TO RAANUFACTURER) . .
O.C.. RSI 3.87 {R22) INSULATION & APPR. VAPOUR BARRIER WITH BE ON 150x150x9.5 (6'%6'X3/8") STEEL TOP PLATE, & BOTIOM PLATE. T P —— LVLGA 1-1 3/4%x11 7/8" (1-46x300)
APPR. CONTIN. AIR BARRIER, 13mm (1/2"] INTERIOR DRYWALL FINISH, BASE PLATE 120x250x12.5 (4 1/2X10'1/2") WITH 2-12mm DIA. x WITH 89mm [3 1/2] LONG COMMON WIRE NAILS @ 300mm, LVL6  2—1 3/4°x11 7/8" (2-45x300)
PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 800mm {32") O.C. BOTTOM COURSE AND 300mm LONG x50mm HOOK ANCHORS (2-1/2'x12'x2") FIELD WELD {12 O.C. STAGGERED IN 2 ROWS FOR 184, 240 & 300mm {7 M7 3-1 3/4"x11 7/8" (3—45x300)
OVER OPENINGS. PROVIDE BASE FLASHING UP MIN. 150mm (6") COL. TO BASE PLATE. l/:‘,v TIE/'I', 11 7/87 DEPFTgS AND smecen;sn DmDa];on\:vns FOR IMB  4~1 3/4"x11 7/8" (4—45x300)
GREATER DEPTHS AND FOR 4 PLY MEMBERS Al 1
BEHIND BUILDING PAPER, REFER TO OBC $8-12, CHAPTER 3 FOR BEAM POCKET OR 300x150 {128} POURED CONC. NIB WALLS. e w& )
ADDITIONAL THERMAL INSULATION REQUIREMENTS, MIN, BEARING 50mm (3-1/2 paner )
BRICKTO BE M. 130mm (6) ABOVE FINIH GRADE. 19x64 (1'X3") CONTINUOUS WOOD STRAPPING BOTH SIDES OF STEEL 8)  PROVIDE FACE MOUNT BEAM HANGERS TYPE SCL* EAIOR B15 u 2030 x 45
SERVED I AM( ) MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG-TEE OR EQUAL DOOR (2’8 155 u_ma ;sl -(-)37/4(24)
RE - FOR ALL LVL BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTIONS UNLESS INSULA L .
@ GARAGE SLAB OTHERWISE NOTED, REFER TO ENG. FLOOR LAYOUTS, EXTERIOR B85 x 2030 x 45
100mm (4") 32MPa {4640psi) CONC, SLAB WITH 5-8% AIR 7) JOIST HANGERS: PROVIDE METAL HANGERS FOR ALL JOISTS (2'-10" x 6'—8" x 1-3/4%
ENTRAINMENT ON OPT. 100 (4«) COARSE GRANULAR FILL WITH AND BUILT-UP WOOD MEMBERS INTERSECTING FLUSH BUILT-UP
COMPACTED SUB-BASE OR COMPACTED NATIVE FILL WOOD MEMBERS} @ EXTERIOR 815 x 2030 x 45
) 8) WOOD FRAMING NOT TREATED WITH A WOOD PRESERVATIVE, DOOR  (3'~0° x 6'8° x 1~-3/47)
SLOPE TO FRONT. IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE. SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE INSULATED MIN. RS1 0.7 (R4)
@ MMMNERDRM CONCRETE BY AT LEAST 2 mil. POLYETHYLENE FiLM, No. 50 EXTERIOR 915 x 2438 x 48
13mm (1/2°) GYPSUM BOARD ON WALL AND CEILING BETWEEN (45lbs.} ROLL ROOFING OR OTHER DAMPPROOFING MATERIAL, DOOR (30" x 80" x 1-3/4')
HOUSE AND GARAGE. TAPE AND SEAL ALL JOINTS AIRTIGHT PER EXCEPT WHERE THE WOOD MEMBER IS AT LEAST 150mm (67 INSULATED MIN. RSI 0.7 (R4)
JAN 11,2018 O.B.C. 9.10.9.16. WALLS (R22), CEILINGS (R31). REFER TO $B-12, ABOVE THE GROUND. EXTERIOR 860 x 2438 x 45
- TABLE 3.1.1.2.A. FOR REQUIRED THERMAL INSULATION, SIEEL: 1) g::géu&tv sr:.g Lﬁg@tﬁﬁgﬁm ;SC %Aorxscss&mu 21 @ DOOR (:35&.:; :I;t.olt;l 10-73/&"))
BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCTION (2°x4")-— GARAGE WALLS 5
90mm (4") FACE BRICK, 25mm (1") AIR SPACE, 22x180x0.76mm (20) 200ngggégiggﬁsgﬁgggfggﬁgg’g’sg ‘9"’:‘:]335%’5 CONFORM 1O CSA-G40.21 GRADE 350W "STRUCTURAL @ INTERIOR 815 x 2030 x 35
(7/8%7°X0.03") GALV. METAL TIES @ 400mm (16"} O.C. HORIZONTAL LOS 101315, 2 e S . DOOR (26" x a0 1-3/8')
B EXTERIOR_STEP
600mm (24') O.C. VERTICAL. APPR. SHEATHING PAPER. 9.5mm (3/8") @ PRECAST CONCRETE STEP OR WOOD STEP WHERE NOT EXPOSED GRADE 4O0R. R O L 20 X /v
EXT. TYPE SHEATHING, 3869 (2x4') STUDS @ m\;;m i 6R)A°'|ﬁ' [MAX. TO WEATHER. MAX. RISE 200mm (7-7/8") MIN. TREAD 250mm STUCCO; 1) ALLSTUCCO WALLS TO HAVE A MINIMUM 10mm AIR SPACE ( RATED DOOR /FRZE
HEIGHT 3000mm 9™-107) WITH APPR. DIAGONAL WALL BRACING. (9-1/2Y. SEE OBC. 9.89.2. 9.69.5. & 9.810. BEHNIDITHE E IADGIC AT RGOS IVE DR ANAGE 10T
PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 800mm (32') O.C. BOTIOM COURSE AND DRYER EXHAUST {0BC-6238(7) & 62411) EXTERIOR. THE EXTERIOR SHEATHING MUST NOT BE GYPSUM DEVICE.
OVER OPENINGS. PROVIDE BASE FLASHING UP MIN. 150mm (6") CAPPED DRYER EXHAUST VENTED TO EXTERIOR. BASED. ALL STUCCO TO BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS BEXTERIOR azl.'i:. 20:0_8. +3/a
BEHIND BUILDING PAPER, (USE 100mm () DIA., SMOOTH WALL VENT PIFE) SPECIFICATIONS. DOOR (28" «x x 1-3/47
BRICK TO BE MIN. 150mm (6"} ABOVE FINISH GRADE. LEGEND ~ . ITERIOR YEATHER STRPPI
SIUCCO WALL CONSTRUCTION (2°x67) (SB-12-TARLE 3.1.1.2A) MEULATEN AFAD ACHESS (03001020, 1t SRIP-GLLA . HAUST @ DOOR (26" x 80" x 1-3/47)
@ T T s e LA o1 s ATTIC ACCESS HATCH WITH MIN. DIMENSION OF 545x610mm (21 | @ cLass 'B' VENT ©®  TO EXTEROR
928 THAT EMPLOYS A MINIMUM 10mm AIR SPACE BEHIND THE }/2xa#) & A MIN. AREA OF .32 SQ M. (344 SQFT.) WITH ©= i DUPLEX OLTLET BT o ey 1 »
CLADDING WITH POSTTIVE DRAINAGE TO THE EXTERIOR AND APPLIED WEATHERSTRIPPING. RSI3.52 (R20) RIGID INSUL. BACKING. &= ?&ELEX oUmEr c5) ; AFF) B D Dok A P,
FACTURER! IFICATIONS OVER 25mm (1"} MIN. FIREPLACE CHIMNEYS.. OBC, 8.21, ABOVE
:)E("IQ'RASSE‘[;JORCE)l(JPiNSDSE'I’)E(R:IGID POLYSTYRENE ON A}sppg. CONTIN. @ TOP OF FIREPLACE CHIMNEY SHALL BE 915mm (3'-0") ABOVE THE 9’.‘8 WEATHERPROOF e_é\GFI DUPLEX OUTLET DEVICE.
AIR/MOISTURE BARRIER ON 13mm |1/2) EXT. TYPE SHEATHING ON HIGHEST POINT AT WHICH IT COMES IN CONTACT WITH THE ROOF PLEX OUTLET AFF) 9 INTERIOR 7@ X zua_a l.“
38x140 (2’6"} STUDS @ 400mm (16"} O.C., RSI 3.87(R22) INSULATION, AND 610mm (2-0") ABOVE THE ROOF SURFACE WITHIN A HORIZ. @4" POT LIGHT @  HEAVY DUTY OUTLET DOOR (26" x 6'-8° x 1-3/87)
APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIER, 13mm (1/2") GYPSUM WALLBOARD DISTANCE OF 3050mm (100") FROM THE CHIMNEY. (220 voit) @ INTERIOR (7212: m:o _;_ 35 -
INTERIOR FINISH. REFER TO OBC $B-12, CHAPTER 3 FOR ADDITIONAL LINEN CLOSET, 4 SHELVES MIN. 350mm (14") DEEP. UGHT FIXTURE UGHT FIXTURE DOOR x x 1-3/87)
THERMAL INSULATION REQUIREMENTS, STUCCO TO BE MIN. 200 (8') joly PULL CHAIN)R (CEILING MOUNTED) @ INTERIOR 780 x 2438 x 35
ABOVE FINISH GRADE. @ MECHANICAL EXHAUST FAN, VENTED TO EXTERIOR AS REQUIRED BY DOOR  (2'-6" x 80" x 1-3/8")
INTERIOR STUD PARTITIONS 0BC.9.32.35. & 9.323.10, A SWiTcH (o ”(wﬁum :'0%) @ INTERIOR 710 x 2438 x 35
@ FOR BEARING PARTITIONS 38x89 (2'x4") @ 400mm ({16) O.C. FOR 2 STEEL BEARING PLATE FOR MASONRY WALLS \9 QFLOOR DRAN —# @ HoSE BB DOOR  (2'-4" x 8’0" x 1~3/8")
STOREYS AND 300mm (12) O.C. FOR 3 STOREYS, NON-BEARING @ 280x280x16 (11°X11"%5/8") STL. PLATE FOR STL BEAMS AND 20N\ (NON- FREEZE) INTERIOR 810 x 2030 x 35
PARTITIONS 38x89 (Z%4") @ 600mm (24") O.C. PROVIDE 38x89 (2'%4") 280x280x12 {111 1"x1/2"} STL. PLATE FOR WOOD BEAMS BEARING O DOOR  (2-0" x 6'-8" x 1-3/8")
BOTTOM PLATE AND 2/38x89 {2/2'x4") TOP PLATE. 13mm (1/2") INT, ON CONC. BLOCK PARTYWALL, ANCHORED WITH 2-19mm (3/4") x | SY SINGLE JOIST PT. PRESSURE TREATED INTERIOR 880 x 2030 x 35
DRYWALL BOTH SIDES OF STUDS, PROVIDE 38x140 (2'x6") STUDS/PLATES 200mm (8") LONG GALV., ANCHORS WITHIN SOLID BLOCK COURSE. | py  DOUBLE JOIST " LUMBER DOOR (z'-z' x 68" x 1-3/67
WHERE NOTED. LEVEL WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT. e oET GT. GIRDER TRUSS INTERIOR 880 x 2438 » 35
@ FOUNDATION WALL/FOOTINGS: ¢ P (4350psi) WITH WMH LVL  LAMINATED VENEER BY ROOF TRUSS WANUF, @ DOR -2 B x 1)
T Tt L J0MPa (435 o e SOLID BEARING TO BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE SUPPORTED LUMBER INTERIOR 460 x 2030 x 35
BITUMENOUS DAMPPROOFING AND DRA LA DOOR (V6" x 68" x 1-3/87)
LAYER REQ'D. WHEN BASEMENT INSUL, EXTENDS 900 (2-11) BELOW MEMBER. SOLID WOOD BEARING COMPRISED OF BUILT-UP WOOD x x
: g STUDS TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OBC Q" POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE EXTERIOR 815 x 2030 x 45
FIN. GRADE. DRAINAGE LAYER IS NOT REQ'D. WHEN FOTN. WALL IS o742 X e 8 x 68" x 1-3/4)
WATERPROOFED. MAXIMUM POUR HEIGHT 2820 (9'-3") ON 560x155 -17.4.2(2). _EAL _CA (szoun Woob GORE
{22'%6") CONTINUOUS KEYED CONC. FTG. BRACE FDTN, WALL PRIOR RESERVED '.'[- = -]: FLAT ARCH  IZ___L CURVED ARCH MEQHANLQAL_SIM.B.QLS
TO BACKFLLING. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON NATURAL BEARING WOOD POST (BASEMENT) (OBC 9.17.4.)
UNDISTURBED SOIL OR COMPACTED ENGINEERED FILL, WITH MIN. 3-38x140 (3-2'%6") BUILT-UP-POST ON METAL BASE SHOE ANCHORED E: MEDICINE CABINET o m e
BEARING CAPACITY OF 150kPa OR GREATER. IF SOIL BEARING DOES TO CONC. WITH 12.7 DIA. BOLT, 610x610x300 (24'%24'X12") CONC. (RECESSED)
NOT MEET MINIMUM CAPACITY, ENGINEERED FOOTINGS ARE FOOTING. == mLESéOIﬁ%l{_E 39 Z SONCR% :S' PLUMBING (TOILET) % RETURN AR DUCT
REQUIRE smm_mnuﬁs_m_a.u.:.a. LOCK
STOREYS SUPPORTED W/ MASONRY VENEER | W/ SIDING ONLY M|N HORIZ. STEP = 600mm (247. c——3?" PLUMBING (BATH,
] 18"WIDEX 8 DEEP | 18" WIDEX 6 DEEP STEP = 600 ((2 ) SOLD BEARING TO BE AS WIDE AS SINK,SHOWER)
MAX. VERT. mm (24"
2 22 WIDEx &' DEEP  { 22" WIDE x 6" DEEP SLAB ON GRADE SUPPORTED MEMBER OR AS DIRECTED BY
3 2§ WIDEx ¥ DEEP | 27" WIDEx 6° DEEP @ z . STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
SEE OBC 9.15.3, ML 100mm (&) CONCRETE SLAS ON GRADE O soomm (41 ¥ SOUD BEARING TO BE MNMUM 2 PIECES. B & PROVIDE 1 PER FLOOR, NEAR THE STAIRS CONNECTING THE FLOOR
COARSE GRANULAR FILL. REINFORCED WITH 6x6-W2.9xW2.9 MESH
-MAXIMUM FLOOR LIVE LOAD OF 2.4kPa. (50psf.) PER FLOOR, AND PLACED NEAR MID-DEPTH OF SLAB. CONC. STRENGTH 32 MPa SOUD WOOD BEARING TO LEVEL AND ALSO 1 IN EACH BEDROOM NEAR HALL DOOR. ALARMS TO
MAX. LENGTH OF SUPPORTED FLOOR JOISTS IS 4.9m {1617 (4640 psi) WITH 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT ON COMPACTED —IX—  VATCH FROM ABOVE ie CSNNEEELTED ITER AN EL:E(s:gilIJ('ig; c;ligug \:\:Aoclgf;zg%rrsgen 0
-REFER TO SOILS REPORT FOR SOIL CONDITIONS AND BEARING SUB-GRADE. WHERE REQUIRED, REFER TO OBC S$B-12, TABLE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SYSTEM (EVCS : %KQLMR n:s TO?:JSCIE)RPORATE \./ISUAE O OMALING COMPONENT
CAPACITY. 3.1.1.2.A. FOR REQUIRED MINIMUM INSULATION UNDER SLAB, ROUGHHIN FOR FUTURE ELECTRIC, VEHIGLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT 9.10.19.3.3)
T8E, EO0TNG SUSPORTNG EXCAOR ML (S8 MAR) 0 paSCT VINTMG 03 RUAGE/ T Yo e o
LOAD OF 2.4kPa {SOpst.) PER FLOOR, AND MAX. LENGTH OF RDEZES&\%T m:n:&:)e TERMINAL MIN, 900mm [36') FROM A GAS Eouc’fﬁmﬂ'ﬁlﬁf Panelboard, WHERE A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED IN A DWELLING UNIT,
AkPa. - . . MIN. 300mm (12) ABOVE FIN. GRADE, FROM ALL u p Panel
SUPPORTED FLOOR JOISTS IS 4.9m (141'). THE STRIP FOOTING SIZE IS OPENINGS, EXHAUST AND INTAKE VENTS. HRY INTAKE TO BE A MIN. o Condult that ks not less than 1 1/16° (27mm) frade skze, A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM CONFORMING TO CAN./CSA-4.19 OR
AS FOLLOWS: OF 1830mm (6-0°) FROM ALL EXHAUST TERMINALS. REFER TO GAS « Asquare 411/16" (119mm) trade sze electical outiet |@-G¥  UL2034 SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA.
2 STOREY WITH WALK-OUT BASEMENT 545x175 (22%X7") box. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR(S) SHALL BE PERMANENTLY WIRED SO
FOUNDATION DRAINAGE OBC, 9,14.2, & 9,143, v *  Fumeproofed Electrical outiet box to be Installed in THAT TS ACTIVATION WILL ACTIVATE ALL CARBON MONOXIDE
T . DIRECT VENTING GAS FIREPLACE VENT the Garage or camport of adjacent to diveway. ETECTORS AND BE EQUIPPED WITH AN ALARM THAT IS AUDIBLE WITHIN
100mm (4) DIA, FOUNDATION DRAINAGE TILE 150mm {¢") CRUSHED @ DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE, VENT TG BE A MINMUM 300mrm (1] | @ g o DETECTORS AND BE EQ TTH AN A 5
STONE OVER AND AROUND DRAINAGE TILES. . REFER TO 2012 OBC. 9.34.4. BEDROOMS WHEN THE INTERVENING DOORS ARE CLOSED. REFER TO
BASEMENT SLAB AN St G AND ABOVE FiN. GRADE. REFER TO GAS MANUFACTURER FOR ADDDITIONAL REGUREMENTS.
@ 80mm (3'}MIN. 25MPa (3600psi) CONC. SLAB ON 100mm (47) W PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT LEAKAGE OF SOIL GAS
COARSE GRANULAR HLL, OR 20MPa. [3000psi] CONC. WITH @ 16mm (5/8'7 & G SUBFLOOR ON WOOD FLOOR JOISTS. FOR INTO THE BUILDING IF REQUIRED. REFER TO UNIT DRAWINGS OR PAGE CN-2 FOR SB-12
DAMPPROOCFING BELOW SLAB, UNDER SLAB INSULATION PER $B-12. CERAMIC TILE APPLICATION (* SEE OBC 9.30.6. *) 6mm (1/4) PANEL - T COMPLIANCE PACKAGE A1 TO BE USED FOR THIS MODEL.
ALL SLAB JOINTS & PENETRATIONS TO BE CAULKED. A M
: g:cE l;';'gi'?})” UNDER RESILIENT & PARQUET FLOORING. |* SEE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCY TO VA3 DESIGN BEFORE The minimum thermal performance of bullding envelope
EXPOSED FLOOR TO EXTERIOR (SB8-—12-TABLE J.1.1.2A) 30,2, PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. ALL DRAWINGS AND and equipment shall conform to the selected package
PROVIDE RSI 5.44 (R31) INSULATION, APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIER FLOOR JOISTS WITH SPANS OVER 2100mm (6-11" TO BE BRIDGED SPECIFICATIONS ARE ISTRUMENTS OF SERVICE AND THE unlmqof'l:crwlse e packag
AND CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER, FNISHED SOFFIT. WITH 38x38 (2'%2") CROSS BRACING OR SOLID BLOCKING @ PROPERTY OF VA3 DESIGN WHICH IF REQUESTED, MUST BE .
AITIC INSULATION (SB—12-TABLE_3,1.1.2.A) ($B—12-3.1,18) 2100mm (611"} O.C. MAX. AND WHERE SPECIFIED BY JOISTTABLES | RETURNED AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK. ALL
RSI 10.56 (R60) BLOWN IN ROOF INSULARON AND APPROVED A-1 OR A-2 STRAPPING SHALL BE 19x64 (1'x3") @ 2100mm (6-11") DRAWINGS TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION ONLY AFTER
VAPOUR BARRIER, 16mm (5/8") INT. DRYWALL FINISH OR APPROVED O.C. UNLESS A PANEL TYPE CHILING FINISH IS APPLIED, BUILDING PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED.
EQUAL. RSI 3.52 (R20) MIN. ABOVE INNER SURFACE OF EXTERIOR WALL (* SEE OBC 9.23.9.4. %)
9 N X has reviewed ond tokes Sty Tor 008 Gesign
. ond has the qualifications and the requirements set out in the
8. - Y Ontorio Buiing Code to be o Designer. T
71. . . _
6] . . Welllngfon Ino-Bapliste L4 )5007¢ 3/ 25591 —
a ] it st st v BRADFORD 16023
St T e m(/ o cno,,mE, SIBN = CONSTRUCTION NOTES| *™
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kg Bl avieflagdMusasigc Ry u-"m Toronto ON M2J 1R4 dram by ” g LI
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V' —
1/2" INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD — = 3/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING BOARD
SHEATHING MEMBRANE
(SECOND PLANE OF PROTECTION)
1°x2" VERTICAL WOOD STRAPPING
VAPOUR BARRIER NAILED THRU TO WOOD STUDS
2x6° STUDS @ 16" 0.C. e EXTERIOR WOOD CLADDING
W/ BATT INSULATION (FIRST PLANE OF PROTECTION)
AL JOINTS TO BE CAULKED
INSIDE
METAL FLASHING
(CAULK ALL SEAMS)
ROOF CLADDING
OUTSIDE
ROOF AT WALL
EXTERIOR CLADDING OF MOSTURE (N, 1/2* CLEAR)
T o ST ————— | AN | ——sioma e
OUTSIDE (SECOND PIANE OF PROTECTION)

—3/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING BOARD
b

)

INSIDE

VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD

2'x6" STUDS @ 16° 0.C.
FILL CAVITY W/ BATT (NSULATION

PLAN
EXTERIOR WOOD CLADDING WALL ASSEMBLY

mmmaf.swa MUSM EMTAUEMMCWI‘ID MTERQOEISWMORMINWMTHMM
FUTURE GRAB BARS TO BE MOUNTED TO RESIST HORIZ. AND VERT. LOADS OF 1.3 KN (300 1b)
REFER T0 0BC. DV. B~ 9.5.23. WATER CLOSET J.8.36.(3)(0) & 383.8(3)(c).. SHOWER 38.3.13(2)(t).. BATHTUB & J8.3,13.(4)(c). AND DETALS PROVIDED.

; SIS @ 18%/c : SIS @ 18%/c
> OR 2 STID PER
WAL THICIESS BLOCKING
LV S| o
=t |
o |
—
oty | u
[X) '”nm -
::_‘?: r E:
F‘{( - ul
2 Iy JAN 11,2018
mu)
“ TOLET - (onre s
DETA"' N WAL PRESENT)
o 1T%/c
SHOWER HEND—] a’mu
RUTURE L-SHAPED|
ORAD BAR 319,
"J-“q 3 mas ) OGRS BEH
o\ o
1N 2-28 oo | | e e
RAURE ORAB ! ofw (6) 3 MAS|
o (] 1 Fey (Tt
o 0 —HE I 5™
| Lol
a—u.s.a G6C. OIV.5—35.8.3.15.04%(0)
@ RE_L-SHAPE_GRAB BAR | |dcsa RAB_BAR IN RE_GRAB BAR IN
DETAIL @ SHOWER y BATHTUB (s vEw) BATHTUB m’fmw! X
MAX, HEIGHT FOR 2°x4" GARAGE WALL IS AS FOLLOW: + MAX, HEIGHT FOR 2°x6" EXTERIOR WALL IS AS FOLLOW: " "
274" 0 16" 0C. - 9-10° 2%6" 0 16° 0C. — 12'~6" C R | P P [__E D ETAl |_
2-2°4" @ 12" 0.C. - 10'-9" 2°x6" @ 12" 0.C. - 13'-10"
3-2"x4" @ 168" 0.C. - 11'-2" 2-2"x6" © 16" 0.C. - 15'-0"
3-2"x4" 0 12" 0.C. - 12'-4" 2-2"x6" @ 12" 0.C. - 17'-4"
NOTES: -
1. FOR ROOF DESIGN SNOW LOAD OF UP TO 2.5 KPa. 2°x8" @ 16" 0.C. — 16'-0"
SUPPORTED ROOF TRUSS LENGTH OF 6.0m AND FLOOR 2"x8" o 12' o‘c"_ 17'_9'
JOIST LENGTH OF 2.5m OF ONE FLOOR. 2-2%8" © 16" 0.0 — 20'—4"
2. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL SOLID BLOCKING © 1200 0.C. (4'—0") 2-2"8" @ 12° O.C' — 204
3. PROVIDE A MINIMUN OF 9.5mm ?3;8'}( PLYWOOD OR 0SB e
EXTERIOR SHEATHING ON THE JOR FACE. ,
4, FOR A 1/50 YEAR REFERENCE WIND PRESSURE OF 0.6 KPa. 1. FOR ROOF DESIGN SNOW LOAD OF UP TO 2.5 KPa
5. STUDS GREATER THAN 9'-10" HIGH TO BE No. 2 SPF 2.  SUPPORTED ROOF TRUSS LENGTH OF 6.0m ONLY.
6.  STUD SPECIFICATION IS SUTTABLE FOR BRICK VENEER OR 3. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL SOLD BLOCKING © 1200 0.C. (4'~0")
SIDING. 4. PROVIDE A MINMUM OF 9.5mm %a'& PLYWOOD OR 0SB
EXTERIOR SHEATHING ON THE FACE AND 12.5mm
(1/2") GYPSUM BOARD ON THE INTERIOR FACE.
5. WALL FRAMING SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.1.(2)
6. FOR A 1/50 YEAR REFERENCE WIND PRESSURE OF 0.6 KPa
7.  STUDS GREATER THAN 9'-10" HIGH TO BE No, 2 SPF.
8.  STUD SPECIFICATION IS SUTABLE FOR BRICK VENEER OR
SIDING.
* STUD INFORMATION TAKEN FROM OBC TABLE A-30
9].
3 T CONST NOTE
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5. K o V. project no. |
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APPROVED EXTERIOR SHEATHING

DuROCK POLAR BEAR AIR/MOISTURE BARRIER
PUCCS INSULATION BOARD

MECHANICAL FASTENER

DuROCK FIBER MESH EMBEDDED IN

DuROCK PREP COAT

DuROCK FINISH COAT

RUBBER MEMBRANE
DuROCK ADHESIVE

DuROCK STARTER MESH (BACKWRAPPED)

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS : _H_
FOR MINIMUM SLOPE b
STUCCO  DETALL : ] SEE NOTES
AS PER ELEVATION :

——TYPICAL WALL
CONSTRUCTION

PREFINISHED METAL
FLASHING

i N

G
CAULKING CAULKIN
(- BLUE SKIN SA WRAPPED INTO

WINDOW ROUGH OPENING

DuROCK POLAR BEAR AIR/MOISTURE BARRIER
BLUE SKIN SA WRAPPED INTO WINDOW ROUGH OPENING

WINDOW

\ RUBBER MEMBRANE OVERLAPPING FLASHING

\ DuROCK STARTER MESH (BACKWRAPPED)

PREFINISHED MLT FLASHING FOR MOISTURE DRAIN

out

WINDOW

BLUE SKIN SA WRAPPED /

INTO WINDOW ROUGH
OPENING

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT (VENTED)

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS
FOR MINIMUM SLOPE M ===

DuROCK STARTER MESH

(BACKWRAPPED)

STUCCO DETAIL AS
PER ELEVATION

DuROCK ADHESIVE

DuROCK FINISH COAT -

DuROCK FIBER MESH EMBEDDED
IN DuROCK PREP COAT

PUCCS INSULATION BOARD

MECHANICAL FASTENER &

DuROCK POLAR BEAR AIR/MOISTURE
BARRIER AND ADHESIVE

APPROVED EXTERIOR

SHEATHING

TYPICAL WALL
CONSTRUCTION
SEE NOTES

project no.
16023

CONST NOTE

CONSTRUCTION NOTES| ™™

scale
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1 '\ WINDOW HEADER

@ SCALE: 3”=1’-0"

)s_zoos SILL

@ SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

BCIN
42658
perty
work,

Ez

ALL STUCCO WALLS TO HAVE A MINIMUM 10mm AR SPACE
BEHIND THE CLADDING WITH POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO THE
EXTERIOR. THE EXTERIOR SHEATHING MUST NOT BE GYPSUM
BASED. ALL STUCCO TO BE INSTALLED AS PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

DETAILS ARE BASED ON DuROCK PUCCS SYSTEM
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....... 2] =
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E
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ém
Sl
w 38

_ | m =

. T N DUROCK “POLAR BEAR” m (&
2 1/2° THICK PUCCS i AIR/MOISTURE AES]s
INSULATION BOARD 15 - BARRIER/ADHESVE —_ Lo mm_ :
APPROVED EXTERIOR i __ (72] S i°
SHEATHING DUROCK FIBRE MESH : N = =| 2=
EMBEDDED H _ Q S| 7R
DUROCK FINISH COAT IN DUROCK PREP COAT £2 VA : c m M
: m _ S| |:
i o N
X._ ~T DUROCK FINISH COAT glg| |
DUROCK "POLAR BEAR" : 3l .
AR/MOISTURE BARRIER/ADHESVE = = £
MECHANICAL FASTENER 5
2 1/2" THICK PUCCS _ i 2
INSULATION BOARD / : h &
MECHANICAL FASTENER o ; Tle
DUROCK_FIBRE MESH _ DUROCK STARTER MESH 1 Az
EMBEDDED IN DUROCK PREP = (BACKWRAPPED) 2z
COAT SE
DUROCK STARTER MESH ™\ = = |2
FIBRE MESH TAPE AT 18
__ o BACKER ROD AND : g
i SEALANT (VENTED) T £
M ! _ / > 2
- -
k P! DUROCK STARTER MESH : I
=4 DUROCK (BACKWRAPPED) : $3(E 2|2

| UNI-TRACK / =

. Ty = Y z2
&5 I .mm
= = FLASHING M N Hm.

. o

-+

ROOF SHINGLES | m FIBRE MESH TAPE AT

o

/\/

PUCCS INSULATION
BOARD

JOINT
DUROCK STARTER MESH
(BACKWRAPPED)

DUROCK POLAR BEAR
AR/MOISTURE
BARRIER/ADHESIVE

APPROVED EXTERIOR SHEATHING

7”3\ STUCCO TERMINATION @ ROOF

@ SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

/4 \ HORIZONTAL EXPANSION JOINT

é SCALE: 3”=1'-0"

ALL STUCCO WALLS TO HAVE A MINIMUM 10mm AIR SPACE

BEHIND THE CLADDING WITH POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO THE

EXTERIOR. THE EXTERIOR SHEATHING MUST NOT BE GYPSUM
BASED. ALL STUCCO TO BE INSTALLED AS PER

MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

DETAILS ARE BASED ON DuROCK PUCCS SYSTEM

V
dimensions
before

i 4 i
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g M
L mm e O
— - m =
APPROVED EXTERIOR (=) (&)
i ~ SHEATHING G =z S—
4 =
APPROVED EXTERIOR 1 : T ! S £
SHEATHING il 1 ._ [ 72) =1 M
DuROCK "POLAR BEAR” = = &
m AR/MOISTURE BARRIER { o S &
it 8 (&) 5
. - 2
i 2
MECHANICAL FASTENER PUCCS INSULATION BOARD 2
(&)

FIBRE MESH 100MM

—_—

(4" OVERLAPPING ON
BOTH SIDES .,

MIN

| DuROCK "POLAR BEAR"
4 AIR/MOISTURE BARRIER

28" THICK PUCCS
INSULATION BOARD

DUROCK FIBRE MESH
EMBEDDED
IN DUROCK PREP COAT

DUROCK FINISH COAT

MECHANICAL FASTENER |/ ! &

DuROCK FINISH COAT

DuROCK FIBER MESH ik

EMBEDDED IN DuROCK _

PREP COAT
TRANSITION MEMBRANE.

DuROCK STARTER MESH ; EXTEND MEMBRANE 6"

(BACKWRAPPED) _ ABOVE AND BELOW
SILL. ENSURE
TRANSITION MEMBRANE
IS OVER BUILDING
PAPER

>

BACKER ROD AND

SEALANT (VENTED) y

FLASHING 7 —

PRECAST SILL \

ON GROUT

WEPPHOLES © \

32°(800) 0.C. BUILDING PAPER

[ A
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5 '\ CORNER DETAIL

@ SCALE: 3”=1’-0"

/"6 \STUCCO / MASONRY PLINTH CONNECTION

@ SCALE: 3”=1'-0"

ALL STUCCO WALLS TO HAVE A MINIMUM 10mm AR SPACE
BEHIND THE CLADDING WITH POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO THE
EXTERIOR. THE EXTERIOR SHEATHING MUST NOT BE GYPSUM
BASED. ALL STUCCO TO BE INSTALLED AS PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

DETAILS ARE BASED ON DuROCK PUCCS SYSTEM

—

2 | UPDATE TO 2018
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y ) THE MINIMAL THERMAL PERFORMANCE OF BUILDING
S B 1 2 . C O M F) LI A \1 C E P AC K AG E A ‘I ENVELOPE AND EQUIPMENT SHALL CONFORM TO
THE FOLLOWING SB—12 COMPLIANCE PACKAGE AS
PER OBC SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARD SB-12,
SECTION 3.1.1.1.
USE SB—12 COMPLIANCE PACKAGE (A1):
==
_(Z(lMPONENT Al Notes:
R20 (RSI 3.52) MINIMUM INSULATION Ceiling with Attic Space 10.56 | R20 at inner face
OVER INNER SURFACES OF EXTERIOR Minimum RS! (R) value (R60) | of exterior walls
WALLS NEAR ROOF EAVES Celling without Attic Space 546 | BATT or SPRAY
2 (0BC. SB-12, 3.1.1.8.(1b).) Minimum RSI (R) value (R31)
Exposed FlLo: 5.
| Minimum RSIor(R) value (R31) BATT or SPRAY
Walls Above Grad 3.87 "
Minimumml’?eSI El:)evulue (R222 6" R22 BATT
- Basement Walls 3.52¢ci | OPTION T0 USE |
R60 (RS 10.56) INSULATION, i Minimum RS (R) value (R20ci) | R12+R10ci,
CONTINUOS GMIL. VAPOUR/ AR BARRIER, Edge of Below Grade Siab 76 1 RIGID INSUL
159 (5/8") GYPSUM BOARD <600mm below grade (R10)
 Minimum RS| (R) value
SEAL JOINT AT EXT. WALL AND CELING Windows & Sliding glass
INTERSECTION AS PER 0BC DIV.-8 9.25.3.3.(4) Doors 1.6
ﬂ Maximum U-value
AR BARRIER © OPENINGS Sk 28
é AR BARRIER TO BE SEALED TO v Maximum U-value 8u
< WINDOW/ DOOR FRAME WITH COMPATIBLE Space Heating Equipment .
S e U oty o WSLLAT P  Minimum_ AFUE 96% Min. | NATURAL GAS
ol 0BC ON-8 9.25.33(11) - m nmer ElF-leater 08 | NATURAL GAS
E TRV
B SeuL JOWT TO SUB FLOOR AND AROUND FLOOR Minimum Efficiency 5% | -
JOIST AS PER OBC DV.—B 9.25.3.3.(4) Do Water Heat Wi T 0% T Toqured.
Recovery Unit (DWHR) Reter to SOT2. 310012 fo tameton
- 3 ci— Denotes Continuous Insulation without framing interruption.

SECOND FLOOR

HEADER WRAP TO BE SEALED
OR [APPED 1O THE WALL AR
BARRIER ABOVE & BELOW

PER 0BC. DV.—B 9.25.3.3.(8)

>

<

RIMBOARD INSULATION

MN RSl 387 (R22) |
INSULATION w/ VAPOUR
BARRIER.

(per SB12-3.1.1.1.(14))

JAN 11,2018

4°(90mm) FACE BRICK, 1° (25mm) AR SPACE, 7/8"x7"x0.03"
(22x180x0.76mm) GALV. METAL TIES @ 16" (400mm) 0.C.
HORIZONTAL, 24" (600mm) O.C. VERTICAL, APPROVED
SHEATHING PAPER, 3/8" (9.5mm) EXTERIOR TYPE SHEATHING,
2"x6" (38x140mm) WOOD STUDS © 16" (400mm) 0.C., D
R22 (RS... 3.87) INSULATION AND APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIER

WITH APPROVED CONTINUOUS AR BARRIER, 1/2" (13mm) INT.

DRYWALL FINISH. PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 32" (800mm) O.C.

BOTTOM COURSE AND OVER OPENINGS. PROVIDE BASE FLASHING

UP 6" (150mm) MIN. BEHIND BUILDING PAPER.

DNV IN VTN NN NN N NANA

REFER TO ELEVATION

(SB12—CHAPTER 3-PACKAGE A1) STANDARD EXT. WALL —
CONSTRUCTION AS PER UNIT I~
SEAL JOINT TO SUB FLOOR AND AROUND FLOOR JOIST HEADER WRAP TO BE SEALED WORKING DRAWINGS ~JFIN. GROUND FLOO
AS PER 0BC DV.~8 9.25.3.3.(4) OR LAPPED TO THE WALL AR I
BARRIER ABOVE & BELOW 1 YR oor JO|STM I ==
GROUND FLOOR PER OBC. DIV.-8 9.25.3.3.(8) || (SEE PLAN) J}
ez UNFIN. BASEMENT |
: B = REFER T0 DECK 35
1 DETAL BY ENG &
4 : FOR CONNECTIONSE
= ” 6 mil. VAPOUR BARRIER y
2 SB12-3.1.1.7.(1) FOUNDATION WALLS ENCLOSING R22 (RS 387) BATL ML :
E HEATED SPACE SHALL BE INSULATED FROM THE <4 PAPER BETWEEN FDTN, I
UNDERSIDE OF THE SUBFLOOR TO NOT MORE THAN ‘ WALL & STUD WHERE STUD
©| 200mm (8) ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB WITH - WALLS ARE USED, :
CONTINUOUS MINIMUM RSI 3.52 (R20) INSULATION S CAULK ALL JOWTS,
E WITH VAPOUR BARRIER. . INTERSECTIONS &
= PENETRATIONS OF SIAB PER —\
. . o8e. DV.-8 9.25.33(15) ~
51 10" * A T/0 BSMT.S
BASEMENT FLOOR PR 1 A, ‘
SEALED JOINT PER S
G| o8 Ov-8 9.253.3(1)(2) 2°(50mm) MIN. R10 (RS1.76) S
TOP_OF BASEMENT SLAB RIGID INSULATION ALONG THE = = A
PERIMETER OF FOUNDATION R =
o } WALL TO EXTEND NO LESS | [
SE THAN 24°(600mm) BELOW e .| Bl
= THE EXT. GROUND LEVEL = - JE
CAULK ALL JOINTS, INTERSECTIONS & PENETRATIONS OF FE e,
SIAB PER OBC. DV.-8 9.25.3.3.(15)
INSULATION REQUIREHENTS AR BARRIER SYSTEHS REFER TO ADDITIONAL
REFER TO 0BC SB-12, CHAPTER J. AIR BARRIER TO BE INSTALLED IN DETAILS FOR STRUCTURAL
ZONE 1- COMPLIANCE PACKAGE Al CONFORMANCE WITH 0BC. DIV. B-9.25.3 COMPONENTS .

1'~10" MIN (560mm)
7 7

ﬁ_thYPICAL EXT. WALL AIR BARRIER CONTINUITY

\___/SECTION w/ BRICK VENEER (PACKAGE AT)
[0” FOUNDATION WALL sone: nos| | SECTION AT W.0.D/W.0.B.

% REVISED-FEB 2017

—
and this
and has the quatifications and mests the reuirements set out in

Ontario Bullding Code o be @ Designer.
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SB12—-COMPLIANCE PACKAGE "A1’

R20 (RSI 3.52) MINIMUM INSULATION
OVER INNER SURFACES OF EXTERIOR
WALLS NEAR ROOF EAVES

(0BC. SB-12, 3.1.1.8.(1b).)

Yy

R60 (RSI 10.56) INSULATION,
CONTINUOS 6MIL. VAPOUR/ AR BARRIER,
15.9 (5/87 GYPSUM BOARD

SEAL JOINT AT EXT. WALL AND CEILING
INTERSECTION AS PER 08C DV.-8 9.25.3.3.(4)

AlR_BARRIER @ OPENINGS

AR BARRIER TO BE SEALED TO
WINDOK/ DOOR FRAME WITH COMPATIBLE
TAPE OR SPRAY FOAM INSULATION PER
0BC. DV.-B 9.25.3.3.(11)

REFER TO ELEVATION

SECOND FLOOR

HEADER WRAP TO BE SEALED
OR LAPPED TO THE WALL AIR
BARRIER ABOVE & BELOW

PER 0BC. DNV.-8 9.25.3.3.(8)

EXTERIOR BRICK VENEER WALL (TYPICAL)

4"(90mm) FACE BRICK, 1" (25mm) AR SPACE, 7/8"7"x0.03"
(22180x0.76mm) GALV. METAL TIES @ 16" (400mm) 0.C.
HORIZONTAL, 24" (600mm) O.C. VERTICAL, APPROVED
SHEATHING PAPER, 3/8" (9.5mm) EXTERIOR TYPE SHEATHING,
26" (38x140mm) WOOD STUDS © 16" (400mm) O.C.,

R22 (RS.. 3.87) INSULATION AND APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIER
WITH APPROVED CONTINUOUS AR BARRIER, 1/2" (13mm) INT.
B DRYWALL FINISH. PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 32" (800mm) 0.C.
BOTTOM COURSE AND OVER OPENINGS. PROVIDE BASE FLASHING
UP 6" (150mm) MIN. BEHIND BUILDING PAPER.
(SB12—-CHAPTER 3—PACKAGE A1)

<

REFER TO ELFVATION

R22 BATT INSULATION

GROUND FLOOR
- HEADER WRAP TO BE SEALED
OR LAPPED T0 THE WALL AR
BARRIER ABOVE & BELOW
PER 0BC. OV.~8 9.25.3.3.(8)

150(67)
MIN

MM MMM

VY

$B12-3.1.1.7.(1) FOUNDATION WALLS ENCLOSING
HEATED SPACE SHALL BE INSULATED FROM THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE SUBFLOOR TO NOT MORE THAN
200mm (8") ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB WITH
CONTINUOUS RSl 1.76 (R10) INSULATION AND 2°x4" @
16" 0.C STUD WALL W/ RSI 2.11 (R12) INSULATION
WITH VAPOUR BARRIER -

1/2" (13mm) INT. DRYWALL FINISH

LANDING TO BEAR ON 2
24" STUD WALL 2" ot
FROM FOUNDATION WALL

BASEMENT FLOOR % IPRNE

b SEALED JOINT PER
' 0BC. DNV.-B 9.25.3.3.(1)(2)

:

REFER TO ELEVATION
VY
[
Ab

LT

75
&)

TOP_OF BASEMENT SLAB

MIN.

150(6")

TIONS OF

REFER TO ADDITIONAL
DETAILS FOR STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS

TYPICAL EXT. WALL AIR BARRIER CONTINUITY SECTION w/
BRICK VENEER AT STAIR AND SUNKEN COND (PACKAGE A1)
10” FOUNDATION WALL SCALE: N.T.S.

AR BARRIER SYSTEMS
AIR BARRIER TO BE INSTALLED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH 0BC. DNV. B-9.25.3

MNSULATION REQUIREMENTS
REFER TO 0BC SB-12, CRAPTER J,
ZONE 1— COMPLUNCE PACKAGE Al.

JAN 11,2018
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COMPLIANCE TO OBC SB-12 2.1.1.1(11)

W X X

WOB PLAN
_ FINISHED mmomm_u FLOOR . _ _ _ . _ _ .
m /
[
[ | [1
FINISHED GROUND FLOOR FINISHED FLOOR
- N SN e ___YsOFRORJOST , e e ] — =
I < =
—— W X—F—— X ) |
B oo __ Lo | ___ Mo-PoNT O maseweNTWEGMT® | _
_ i _
“ | |
! _
_ mz_m:mcm\’mm:@goz Nz | — |I|I||II||I|I|WI|I| ||||| N —_- _ |||_|”|I|I|I _
FINISHED GRADE _l - - - - - T T T IU
_ 1
_ IV
/
o= WOB SIDE ELEVATION

WHEN EXPOSED WALL "A” IS GREATER THAN 50%

WHEN EXPOSED WALL "A” IS LESS THAN 50%

OF BASEMENT WALL HEIGHT "B”

INSULATION VALUE FOR WALL IN SECTION "W’
IS NOT LESS THAN IS REQUIRED FOR ABOVE
GRADE WALL AS REQUIRED BY TABLE 2.1.1.2A

OF BASEMENT WALL HEIGHT "B”

INSULATION VALUE FOR WALL IN SECTION “X”
IS NOT LESS THAN BASEMENT WALL AS
REQUIRED BY TABLE 2.1.1.2A

JAN 11,2018
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TYPICAL BRICK VENEER

STUD WALL CONSTRUCTION

10M DOWELS © 24" 0/C
2%

COLD CELLAR

8'-2" MAXL

ICAL BRICK VENEER
STUD WALL CONSTRUCTION

..«I:m. CONC. StAB

10M DOWELS © 24" 0/C (TYP) _24°
/ |_§.
— — __FIN._GROUND FLOOR ___
E 10M BARS (24"x24") ©
\ — M \ 7/ 12°(300) Al

| 87(200)

: z  E—— EDGE OF PORCH
e 0 KN / ,
-0 & 6" CONC. STAR —32 MPa. WITH
1 MIN. . 5-8% AR ENTRAINMENT
10M@ 8" (200) 0.C.
EACH WAY 10M © 8" 0.C. EACH WAY
8" CONTINOUS KEYED JOINT—
. 10M @ NOSING
Y COLD CELLAR
4 OPT. 2° RIGID INSULATION —}—— =N PROVIDE 3" CLEAR CON.
UNDER STAIRS. : =IIE COVER WHEN INSULATIO)
| ° || < IS REMOVED iF CONC. /S
< b — 3 l |
N IEEEELEE | ;
_ 8 HﬂﬂEﬂEﬁEﬁEﬂEm ] 24724°(610610) 1M £
LOCATION OF WALL IN === « .
RELATION TO STAR MAY VARY | ==+ S
PER MODEL =iz 3 0
. A < m-
< N 2 s
=\ L af~ L
wnx < [Te X1 <
- D a — O a4
|+-( |+(

SECTION AT PORCH FOR 4-7R CONDITION

SCALE: N.T.S.

EXTERIOR CONC. STAIR DETAIL (6 RISERS/ 7 RISERS SIMILAR)

X2

SCALE: N.T.S.

profet
16023
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10" FOUNDATION 10" CONC
WALL W/ 4° WALL

LEDGE/CHECK FOR 0’ 2,
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